
www.eden.gov.uk
Matthew Neal
Deputy Chief Executive

Date: 19 September 2018

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF
Tel: 01768 817817
Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Accounts and Governance Committee Agenda - 27 September 2018
Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Accounts and Governance Committee will be 
held at 6.45 pm on Thursday, 27 September 2018 at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Penrith.

1  Apologies for Absence  

2  Minutes of Previous Meeting  

To sign the minutes AGc/14/07/18 to AGc/19/07/18 of the meeting of this Committee 
held on 26 July 2018 as a correct record of those proceedings (copies previously 
circulated).

3  Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered.

4  External Review of the Council's Internal Audit Service  (Pages 5 - 16)

To consider report F58/18 from the Director of Finance which is attached and which 
seeks to advise Members of the process to secure the external review of the 
Council’s Internal Audit service, as required by Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS).

RECOMMENDATIONS that: 

1. The appointment of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy to carry out an External Assessment of the Internal Audit 
service be noted;

2. The action taken to date and proposed method of assessment and scope of 
the proposed external assessment be approved; and



www.eden.gov.uk 2

3. This Committee will receive the review report at its meeting on 29 November 
2018.

5  Annual Review of the Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and Corruption Strategy 
and Response Plan  (Pages 17 - 44)

To consider report F60/18 from the Director of Finance which is attached and which 
seeks to undertake the annual review to the Council’s existing Anti-Fraud, Theft, 
Bribery and Corruption Strategy and Response Plan.

RECOMMENDATION that Members approve the updated draft Anti-Fraud, Theft, 
Bribery and Corruption Strategy and Response Plan. 

6  Internal Audit: Implementation of Recommendations  (Pages 45 - 52)

To consider report F61/18 from the Director of Finance which is attached and which 
sets out progress on implementing the agreed recommendations from the internal 
audit reports.

RECOMMENDATION that progress against the agreed recommendations is noted. 

7  Internal Audit: Completed Reports and Progress against Annual Plan  
(Pages 53 - 78)

To consider report F65/18 from the Director of Finance which is attached and which 
seeks to advise Members of the findings and recommendations of reports that have 
recently been completed by the Council’s Internal Audit Services, and advises 
Members of progress against the agreed Annual Plan for 2018-2019.

RECOMMENDATION that the contents of the report are noted. 

8  Annual Fraud Report 2017-2018  (Pages 79 - 84)

To consider report F66/18 from the Director of Finance which is attached and which 
seeks to give Members an update on how the Council has sought to detect and 
prevent fraud in 2017-2018, and also includes information that meets the mandatory 
disclosure requirements of the Local Transparency Code 2015.

RECOMMENDATION that the report be noted. 

9  External Audit Reports  (Pages 85 - 100)

To consider report F67/18 from the Director of Finance which is attached and which 
sets out one report from the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton.

RECOMMENDATION that the report of the External Auditor be noted. 

10  Complaints and Compliments - Ombudsman's Annual Report and the 
Council's own Procedure  (Pages 101 - 120)



www.eden.gov.uk 3

To consider report G87/18 from the Deputy Chief Executive which is to attached and 
which advises Members of the contents of the annual report which has been 
received from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (the 
Ombudsman) upon complaints relating to the Council for the year ended 31 March 
2018 and on complaints raised under the Council’s own procedure. 

RECOMMENDATION that Members note the comments made by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman in the Annual Report

11  Review of the Constitution  (Pages 121 - 124)

To consider report G86/18 from the Deputy Chief Executive which is attached and 
which seeks to enable consideration to be given to carrying out a review of the 
Constitution. 

RECOMMENDATIONS that:

1. A review of the Constitution be carried out; and

2. A Panel be established comprising three Members of this Committee to report 
back with recommendations on any necessary changes to the Constitution.

12  Request for Dispensation  (Pages 125 - 128)

To consider report G88/18 from the Deputy Chief Executive which is attached and 
which advises Members of a request for a dispensation to a Member who is 
currently unable to attend any Council meetings due to illness and ask them to 
endorse the request.

RECOMMENDATION that the Committee grants a dispensation for Councillor 
Trevor Ladhams from attending meetings of the Council by reason of illness for a 
period of six months commencing on 10 September 2018. Any extension to the 
dispensation to be subject to a further approval by the Committee at the appropriate 
time.

13  Any Other Items Which the Chairman Decides are Urgent  

14  Date of Next Scheduled Meeting  

The next scheduled meeting of this Committee to be confirmed as 29 November 
2018.

15  Exclusion of Press and Public  

To consider whether, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, members of the public (including the press) should be excluded from the 
meeting during discussion of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 to Schedule 12A of the Act



www.eden.gov.uk 4

16  Internal Audit: Completed Reports and Progress against Annual Plan  
(Pages 129 - 138)

This appendix sets out information supporting report F65/18 from the Director of 
Finance which is exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Action 1972.

Yours faithfully

M Neal
Deputy Chief Executive (Monitoring Officer)

Democratic Services Contact: Vivien Little

Encs

For Attention
All members of the Council

Chairman – Councillor A Connell (Liberal Democrat Group)
Vice Chairman – Councillor K Greenwood (Independent Group)

Councillors
P Godwin, Independent Group
A Hogg, Conservative Group
S Jackson, Conservative Group
V Kendall, Conservative Group

J C Lynch, Conservative Group
R Orchard, Conservative Group
V Taylor, Liberal Democrat Group

Standing Deputies
G Nicolson OBE, Conservative Group
J Raine, Conservative Group
M Robinson, Independent Group

M Rudhall, Liberal Democrat Group
J Tompkins, Liberal Democrat Group
M Tonkin, Independent Group

Please Note: 
1. Access to the internet in the Council Chamber and Committee room is 

available via the guest wi-fi – no password is required
2. Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 this 

meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise) 
and as such could be filmed or recorded by the media or members of the 
public



1

Report No: F58/18
Eden District Council

Accounts and Governance Committee
27 September 2018

External Review of the Council’s Internal Audit Service
Portfolio: None

Report from: Director of Finance

Wards: All Wards

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

1 Purpose
1.1 To advise Members of the process to secure the external review of the Council’s 

Internal Audit service, as required by Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).

2 Recommendation
That:
(1) The appointment of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

to carry out an External Assessment of the Internal Audit service be noted;
(2) The action taken to date and proposed method of assessment and scope of the 

proposed external assessment be approved; and 
(3) This Committee will receive the review report at its meeting on 29 November 

2018.

3 Report Details
3.1 Paragraph 7.16 of the Council’s Accounting and Audit Rules state:

“External Assessments of the Internal Audit service must be conducted at least once 
every five years by a qualified independent assessor or assessment team from 
outside the Council.  This assessment may take the form of a full external 
assessment, or a self-assessment with independent external validation.”

3.2 Paragraph 1312 of the PSIAS confirms this requirement and states that the Chief 
Audit Executive (the Director of Finance) must discuss with the Board the form of 
external assessments and the qualifications and independence of the external 
assessor or assessment team, including any potential conflict of interest.  To comply, 
the Chief Audit Executive must agree the scope of external assessments with an 
appropriate sponsor. In this Council’s case, this is the Chairman of this Committee, as 
well as the external assessor or assessment team.

3.3 When considering the Internal Audit Charter (Ref: F40/18) at the meeting of this 
Committee on 28 June 2018, this was raised.  No external assessment has taken 
place since the introduction of the PSIAS in 2013.  Therefore, this exercise will take 
place in 2018.  To ensure this requirement, the actions detailed in the paragraphs 
below were undertaken.

Page  5

Agenda Item 4



2

3.4 The Director of Finance has consulted with colleagues in other Councils in Cumbria 
and ascertained there are two main suppliers of the reviews required.  One of these is 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).  CIPFA is the 
recognised public sector accounting and auditing institute.  There may be other bodies 
who can undertake such a review, but to secure the necessary work within the 
required timeframe, the Director of Finance made a direct appointment to CIPFA to 
undertake the work.

3.5 CIPFA has confirmed that it can undertake the work within the required timeframe.  
CIPFA is willing to include in the assignment a review of the Council’s compliance with 
the recent CIPFA Statement on the Role of Audit Committees in Local Government.

3.6 CIPFA will undertake a full on-site review of the Council’s service against the PSIAS 
and issue a detailed report with any recommendations included.  CIPFA provided a list 
of reference sites and the Director of Finance two by telephone.  The two 
organisations considered the output satisfactory.  CIPFA has considered that the 
resource requirement in carrying out the work required would be no more than seven 
days to visit the Council and draft and submit the final report.  

3.7 The following timeline, agreed provisionally with CIPFA to undertake the work, is:

 The Director of Finance and Senior Internal Auditor will undertake an introductory 
telephone call with the CIPFA representative who will undertake the work.  It is 
expected that this will have taken place by the date of this Committee;

 Following this telephone call, the consultant will visit the Council during week 
commencing 8 October 2018 and, after this, will draft the report the following week; 
and

 Following agreement of the consultant’s report, this Committee will receive a full 
report at its meeting on 29 November 2018.

3.8 Officers have reviewed the requirements.  When undertaking the external 
assessment, the PSIAS requires that stakeholders discuss the proposed assessment.  
Stakeholders are senior management, including the Chief Executive and the 
Chairman of this Committee.  At Appendix 1, is the assessor’s proposed method of 
assessment, scope, qualifications and experience for approval by this Committee.

4 Policy Framework
4.1 The Council has four corporate priorities which are:

 Decent Homes for All;
 Strong Economy, Rich Environment;
 Thriving Communities; and
 Quality Council.

4.2 This report meets the Quality Council corporate priority.

5 Consultation
5.1 The Counci
[...]
ents as outlined above and we can arrange to meet to initiate the next steps and 

plan the project and introduce you to the consultant. As discussed, dates that match Sefton 

Council for the implementation for the PSIAS process would be circa. March 2018. 

The central point of contact for all aspects of this project will be:

Amie Hall

Business Development Manager

Amie.hall@cipfa.org

M: 07824 839567

T: 01244 399699

Yours sincerely,

Amie Hall

Page  15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Report No: F60/18 

Eden District Council 

Accounts and Governance Committee 

27 September 2018 

Annual Review of the Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and 
Corruption Strategy and Response Plan 

Portfolio: None 

Report from: Director of Finance 

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 The report undertakes the annual review to the Council's existing Anti-Fraud, Theft, 
Bribery and Corruption Strategy and Response Plan. 

2 Recommendation 

 Members approve the updated draft Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and Corruption 
Strategy and Response Plan. 

3 Report Details 

3.1 It is good practice that the Council has an Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and Corruption 
Strategy and Response Plan to ensure that the Council's approach to any identified 
fraud, theft, or corruption, is clearly set out so that appropriate action is taken if 
necessary.  This is an important element within the Council's corporate governance 
arrangements.  It is appropriate that Members approve each annual update, as this 
Committee is responsible for anti-fraud arrangements. 

3.2 In particular, the review reflects: 

 The internal audit report on counter-fraud arrangements (reported to this 
committee on 26 February 2015); 

 The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Finance and Accountancy) Code of Practice on 
Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption (the Code.  The Code is voluntary.  In 
considering how best to apply the Code it is necessary to consider the scale of 
Eden and ensure t
[...]
plete the action plan.  

6. Review 

Date of the next review of the Equality Impact Assessment September 20182019 

Who will carry out this review? Director of Finance 

 

P
age  44



1

Report No: F61/18
Eden District Council

Accounts and Governance Committee
27 September 2018

Internal Audit: Implementation of Recommendations
Portfolio: None

Report from: Director of Finance

Wards: All Wards

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

1 Purpose
1.1 To set out progress on implementing the agreed recommendations from internal audit 

reports.

2 Recommendation
That progress against the agreed recommendations is noted.

3 Report Details
3.1 TIAA Limited, an external contractor, undertakes the Council’s internal audit service, 

along with the Council’s Senior (Internal) Auditor.  This Committee receives a 
summary of the completed report.  This includes full details of any recommendations 
not agreed by management.

3.2 All audits categorise their recommendations as 'Major', 'Important', or 'Minor'.  All 
'Major' or 'Important' recommendations outstanding at the last Committee meeting, 
plus any new recommendations from completed audits (except for those noted as 
‘implemented’ in the audit report), are reported to this meeting.  The Appendix to this 
report sets out the current position on these recommendations.  If a recommendation 
has not been actioned by the due date, there is an explanatory note.  
Recommendations not due for action yet are shaded.

3.3 South Lakeland District Council track any recommendations relating to Information 
Technology (IT), as they are the employing authority for the shared service.  The 
Shared IT Board considers IT audits.

4 Policy Framework
4.1 The Council has four corporate priorities, which are:

 Decent Homes for All;
 Strong Economy, Rich Environment;
 Thriving Communities; and
 Quality Council.

4.2 Internal Audit supports all four corporate priority areas.

5 Consultation
5.1 There has been no consultation with Ward Councillors or Portfolio Ho
[...]
ITEM 

Appendix E is exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act 
1972 

1 Purpose 

1.1 To advise Members of: 

 the findings and recommendations of reports that have recently been completed by 
the Council’s Internal Audit Service; and 

 progress against the agreed Annual Plan for 2018-2019. 

2 Recommendation 

 That the contents of the report be noted. 

3 Report Details 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state that ‘A relevant body must 
undertake an effective internal audit  to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes taking into account public sector 
internal auditing standards’.  The standards referred to are the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the associated Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Local Government Application Note (LGAN). 

3.2 The PSIAS provides the following definition of internal audit: 

Internal Audit is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed 
to add value and improve an organisation’s operations.  It helps an organisation 
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate 
and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes. 

3.3 The LGAN expands on this definition as follows: 

The organisation is responsible for establishing and maintaining appropriate risk 
management processes, control systems, accounting records and governance 
arrangements.  Internal Audit plays a vital part in advising the organisation that these 
arrangements are in place and operating properly.  The annual internal audit opinion, 
which informs the governance statement, both emphasises and reflects the 
importance of this aspect of internal audit work.  The organisation’s response to 
internal audit activity should lead to the strengthening of the control environment and, 
therefore, contribute to the achievement of the organisat
[...]
not being 
achieved and / or the 
achievement of objectives cannot 
be substantiated. 

Significant non-compliance, or a 
lack of adequate controls was 
identified, leaving the system 
vulnerable to error and abuse.  
Control arrangements are of a 
generally poor standard.  High 
numbers and / or values of errors 
have been identified. 

Page  77



 

 

 

19 

 

 

Audit Recommendation Priorities and Follow-up Protocol 

Priority Definition Follow Up 

Priority 1 The recommendation addresses a 
serious control weakness which, if 
not corrected, is highly likely to 
result in a failure to meet the 
relevant system objective and it is 
considered there is a high risk of 
loss, error, fraud, or reputational 
damage. 

Follow-up will be performed by a 
specific date agreed with senior 
management. 

Priority 2 The recommendation addresses a 
weakness in control procedures 
which could result in failure to 
meet the stated system objective 
and / or may result in loss, fraud, 
error, or reputationa1l damage  

Follow-up will be performed within 6 
months. 

Priority 3 A recommendation which is 
concerned with improving 
operational procedures or 
efficiency, but does not 
necessarily relate to an identified 
control weakness and is unlikely 
to result in additional risk if not 
actioned. 

Follow-up will be undertaken as 
part of the next audit, or within a 
year (whichever is sooner). 

 

Page  78



1

Report No: F66/18

Eden District Council
Accounts and Governance Committee

27 September 2018

Annual Fraud Report 2017-2018
Portfolio: None

Report from: Director of Finance

Wards: All Wards

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

1 Purpose
1.1 This report gives Members an update on how the Council has sought to detect and 

prevent fraud in 2017-2018.
1.2 The report includes information that meets the mandatory disclosure requirements of 

the Local Government Transparency Code 2015.

2 Recommendation
That the  report be noted.

3 Report Details
3.1 Like any organisation, the Council
[...]
il 

Accounts and Governance Committee 

27 September 2018 

External Audit Reports 

Portfolio: None 

Report from: Director of Finance 

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 To set out a report from the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton. 

2 Recommendation 

 That the report of the External Auditor be noted. 

3 Report Details 

3.1 The External Auditor has issued one report since the last meeting.  This is: 

 Audit Update Report. 

 A copy is appended as Appendix 1 to this report. 

3.2 A member of Grant Thornton’s audit team will be at the Committee meeting to answer 
any questions Members might have. 

4 Policy Framework 

4.1 The Council has four corporate priorities which are: 

 Decent Homes for All; 

 Strong Economy, Rich Environment; 

 Thriving Communities; and 

 Quality Council. 

4.2 This report meets the Quality Council corporate priority. 

5 Consultation 

5.1 There has been no consultation with Ward Councillors or Portfolio Holders. 

6 Implications 

6.1 Financial and Resources 

6.1.1 Any decision to reduce or increase resources or alternatively increase income must be 
made within the context of the Council’s stated priorities, as set out in its Council Plan 
2015-2019, as agreed at Council on 17 September 2015. 

6.1.2 There are no Financial and Resources implications. 

  

Page  85

Agenda Item 9



 

2 

6.2 Legal 

6.2.1 There are no Legal implications. 

6.3 Human Resources 

6.3.1 There are no Human Resources implications. 

6.4 Statutory Considerations 

Consideration: Details of any implications and 
proposed measures to address: 

Equality and Diversity There are no implications 

Health, Social Environmental and Economic 
Impact 

There are no implications 

Crime and Disorder There are no implications 

Children and Safeguarding There are no implications 

6.5 Risk Management 

Risk Consequence Controls Required 

External Auditor comments 
and views are not made 
known to Members. 

Necessary remedial 
a
[...]
 for Fiscal Studies

https://www.ifs.org.uk/uploads/publications/comms/R148.pdf

12

Links

P
age  98



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).  GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age  99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report No:  G87/18
Eden District Council

Accounts and Governance Committee
27 September 2017

Complaints and Compliments - Ombudsman’s Annual 
Report and the Council’s own Procedure

Portfolio: Eden Development Portfolio

Report from: Deputy Chief Executive

Wards: All Wards

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

1 Purpose
1.1 To advise Members of the contents of the annual report which has been 

received from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (the 
Ombudsman) upon complaints relating to the Council for the year ended 31 
March 2018 and on complaints raised under the Council’s own procedure.

2 Recommendation
It is recommended that Members note the comments made by the Local 
Gov
[...]
to various issues 
initially considered to be service 
requests.  Complaints continued 
and escalated and related to 
collection of refuse at 
complainant’s property, 
discrimination, being unable to 
contact staff, staff not 
responding, attitude of staff and 
staff putting phone down.
Concerns were raised by staff 
regarding the content of some 
of the emails from the 
complainant and behaviour 
towards staff over the telephone 
and in person.

Various Comprehensive response sent 
addressing all issues under Stage 1 of 
the complaints procedure.
Complainant was asked to modify 
behaviour.
Request to proceed to Stage 2 
received.  In accordance with the 
Complaints procedure the complainant 
was asked to clarify why they were 
dissatisfied with the Stage 1 response.  
The complainant refused to do so.
The Complainant was notified that the 
Council will not progress the complaint 
further.
The Council is reviewing contact by the 
complainant under its Unacceptable 
Behaviour Policy.
Referred to the Ombudsman by the 
complainant.

P
age  118



P
age  119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report No: G86/18  
Eden District Council

Accounts and Governance Committee
27 September 2018

Review of the Constitution
Portfolio: Resources

Report from: Deputy Chief Executive

Wards: All Wards

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

1 Purpose
1.1 To enable consideration to be given to carrying out a review of the 

Constitution.

2 Recommendation
It is recommended that:
2.1 a review of the Constitution be carried out; and
2.2 a Panel be established comprising three Members of this Committee to 

report back with recommendations on any necessary changes to the 
Constitution.

3 Report Details
3.1 There was a comprehensive review of the Constitution which took place in the 

municipal years 2015-2016 and 2016-2017.  The result of this is an amended 
Constitution which has been designed to be easier to use with a table of 
contents referenced to page numbers.  The Constitution is up to dat
[...]
mber 2018

Request for Dispensation for Attendance
Report from: Deputy Chief Executive

Wards: Kirkby Stephen

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

1 Purpose
1.1 To advise Members of a request for a dispensation to a Member who is 

currently unable to attend any Council meetings due to illness and ask them to 
endorse the request.

2 Recommendation
That a dispensation be granted  for Councillor Trevor Ladhams from attending 
meetings of the Council by reason of illness for a period of six months 
commencing on 27September 2018. Any extension to the dispensation to be 
subject to a further approval by the Committee at the appropriate time.

3 Report Details
3.1 Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972 states that where a Member 

fails throughout a period of six consecutive months from the date of their last 
attendance to attend any meeting of the authority, then, subject to certain 
exceptions, he/she ceases to become a Member of the authority unless the 
failure was due to some reason approved before the expiry of that period. 

3.2 The Accounts and Governance Committee has authority to grant a 
dispensation for attendance at Council meetings for Councillors in 
circumstances when it is likely that the Councillor may be absent for six 
consecutive months from the date of the last attendance.

3.3 This Committee previously granted a dispensation for attendance to 
Councillor Ladhams which expired on 31 January 2016 due to an injury. There 
has been a re-occurrence of this injury, and Councillor Ladhams has 
requested that a dispensation be sought. Councillor Ladham’s last attendance 
at a meeting was at Council on 12 July 2018.

3.4 Councillor Ladhams is still reading emails and reports, and dealing with any 
issues within his ward that occur as much as possible. Kirkby Stephen is a 
two member ward.  Councillor Ladhams is  in contact with Councillor Kendall 
who also represents the Kirkby Stephen Ward in order to ensure that any 
issues are picked up. 

3.5 A dispensation would 
[...]
Review of the Council's Internal Audit Service
	5 Annual Review of the Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and Corruption Strategy and Response Plan
	6 Internal Audit: Implementation of Recommendations
	7 Internal Audit: Completed Reports and Progress against Annual Plan
	8 Annual Fraud Report 2017-2018
	9 External Audit Reports
	10 Complaints and Compliments - Ombudsman's Annual Report and the Council's own Procedure
	11 Review of the Constitution
	12 Request for Dispensation
	16 Internal Audit: Completed Reports and Progress against Annual Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

Eden District Council

Accounts and Governance Committee Minutes

Date: 27 September 2018  Venue: Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Penrith  Time: 6.45 pm

Present:

Chairman: Councillor A Connell

Vice Chairman: Councillor K Greenwood

Councillors: P Godwin
V Kendall
J C Lynch

R Orchard
V Taylor

Officers Present: Clive Howey, Director of Finance
Matthew Neal, Deputy Chief Executive

Others Present: Gareth Kelly, Grant Thornton

Democratic Services Officer: Vivien Little

AGc/20/09/18 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jackson and Councillor Lynch.

AGc/21/09/18 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes AGc/14/07/18 to AGc/19/07/18 of the meeting of this 
Committee held on 26 July 2018 be signed by the Chairman and confirmed as a correct 
record of those proceedings.

AGc/22/09/18 Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made at this meeting. 

AGc/23/09/18 External Review of the Council's Internal Audit Service 

Members considered report F58/18 from the Director of Finance which sought to advise 
Members of the process to secure the external review of the Council’s Internal Audit 
service, as required by Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).

Proposed by Councillor Orchard
Seconded by Councillor Taylor

and RESOLVED that:



2

1. the appointment of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy to 
carry out an External Assessment of the Internal Audit service be noted;

2. the action taken to date and proposed method of assessment and scope of the 
proposed external assessment be approved; and

3. this Committee will receive the review report at its meeting on 29 November 2018.

AGc/24/09/18 Annual Review of the Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and 
Corruption Strategy and Response Plan 

Members considered report F60/18 from the Director of Finance which sought to undertake 
the annual review to the Council’s existing Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and Corruption 
Strategy and Response Plan.

Proposed by Councillor Greenwood
Seconded by Councillor Kendall 

and RESOLVED that the updated draft Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and Corruption Strategy 
and Response Plan be approved.

AGc/25/09/18 Internal Audit: Implementation of Recommendations 

Members considered report F61/18 from the Director of Finance which set out progress on 
implementing the agreed recommendations from the internal audit reports.

Proposed by Councillor Greenwood
Seconded by Councillor Orchard

and RESOLVED that progress against the agreed recommendations be noted. 

AGc/26/09/18 Annual Fraud Report 2017-2018 

Members considered report F66/18 from the Director of Finance which sought to give 
Members an update on how the Council has sought to detect and prevent fraud in 2017-
2018, and also included information that met the mandatory disclosure requirements of the 
Local Transparency Code 2015.

Proposed by Councillor Taylor
Seconded by Councillor Greenwood

and RESOLVED that the report be noted.

AGc/27/09/18 Complaints and Compliments - Ombudsman's Annual 
Report and the Council's own Procedure 

Members considered report G87/18 from the Deputy Chief Executive which advised 
Members of the contents of the annual report which had been received from the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (the Ombudsman) upon complaints relating to 



3

the Council for the year ended 31 March 2018 and on complaints raised under the Council’s 
own procedure. 

Proposed by Councillor Godwin
Seconded by Councillor Greenwood

and RESOLVED that the comments made by the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman in the Annual Report be noted. 

AGc/28/09/18 Review of the Constitution 

Members considered report G86/18 from the Deputy Chief Executive which sought to 
enable consideration to be given to carrying out a review of the Constitution.

Proposed by Councillor Taylor
Seconded by Councillor Godwin

and RESOLVED that:

1. A review of the Constitution be carried out; and

2. A Panel comprising Councillor Connell, Councillor Greenwood and Councillor 
Kendall, with Councillor Orchard acting as a substitute, be established and to report 
back with recommendations on any necessary changes to the Constitution.

AGc/29/09/18 Request for Dispensation 

Members considered report G88/18 from the Deputy Chief Executive which advised 
Members of a request for a dispensation to a Member who is currently unable to attend any 
Council meetings due to illness and asked them to endorse the request.

Proposed by Councillor Connell
Seconded by Councillor Orchard

and RESOLVED a dispensation be grantedfor Councillor Trevor Ladhams from attending 
meetings of the Council by reason of illness for a period of six months commencing on 27 
September 2018. Any extension to the dispensation to be subject to a further approval by 
the Committee at the appropriate time.

AGc/30/09/18 External Audit Reports 

With the consent of the meeting the Chairman moved this item to after item 12 on the 
agenda.

Gareth Kelly, Grant Thornton arrived at 7.10pm.

Members considered report F67/18 from the Director of Finance which set out one report 
from the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton.

Proposed by Councillor Taylor
Seconded by Councillor Orchard



4

and RESOLVED that the report of the External Auditor be noted.

The Chairman thanked Gareth Kelly for his attendance at this meeting. 

AGc/31/09/18 Internal Audit: Completed Reports and Progress against 
Annual Plan 

With the consent of the meeting the Chairman agreed to move this item to the final 
item on the agenda to enable discussion of the Part II appendix.

AGc/32/09/18 Any Other Items Which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

No items of urgent business were discussed at this meeting.

AGc/33/09/18 Date of Next Scheduled Meeting 

The date of the next scheduled meeting of this Committee was confirmed as 29 November 
2018.

AGc/34/09/18 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
members of the public (including the press) should be excluded from the meeting during 
discussion of the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 to Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 

AGc/35/09/18 Internal Audit: Completed Reports and Progress against 
Annual Plan 

Members considered report F65/18 from the Director of Finance which sought to advise 
Members of the findings and recommendations of reports that had recently been completed 
by the Council’s Internal Audit Services, and advised Members of progress against the 
agreed Annual Plan for 2018-2019.

Following discussion of the Part II appendix, Members agreed to return to open 
discussion for the approval of the recommendation.

Proposed by Councillor Orchard
Seconded by Councillor Godwin

and RESOLVED that the contents of the report were noted.

The meeting closed at 8.06 pm

…………………………………………………………………………



5


